
AGENDA

PENSION BOARD

Tuesday, 4th July, 2017, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416090

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Scheme Employer Representatives (4)

Kent County Council (2) <Mrs M Crabtree (Chairman) and Mrs R Binks

District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk

Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick

Scheme Employee Representatives (4)

KCC (1)

Medway/Districts (1)

Trade Unions (1)

Mr J Peden 

Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman)

Ms S Lysaght

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) Mr D Coupland 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership 
Following the May elections Mrs Crabtree and Mrs Binks have been appointed as 
KCC’s two employer representatives.   

In accordance with the agreed constitution of this Board, the Chairman must be a 
Kent County Council Elected Member.  Therefore the Board is requested to 
endorse the appointment of Mrs Crabtree as Chairman of the Committee.

2. Minutes - 14 October 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Introduction to the Pensions Board/ Pension  Consultation (Pages 7 - 22)



4. Pensions Administration (Pages 23 - 28)

5. ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 29 - 44)

6. Fund Employer Matters (Pages 45 - 86)

7. Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Board is due to be held on 27 October at 10.00am in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall. 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Monday, 26 June 2017



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 14 October 2016.

PRESENT: Miss S J Carey (Chairman), Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick, 
Mrs S Lysaght, Mr J Parsons, Mr J Peden and Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mr N Vickers (Business 
Partner (Pension Fund)), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

9. Minutes of the meetings held on 29 July 2015 and 20 April 2016 
(Item 1)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 and 20 April 2016 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

10. Fund Report and Accounts 
(Item 2)

Mr Vickers presented the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation Fund for 
2015/16 and the External Audit Findings Report. 

(1) Officers answered questions from the Board which included the following:

 Officers confirmed that the Auditors had not identified any control 
weaknesses in the production of the Accounts and did not find any 
issues in relation to the risks assessed.

 Mrs Mings confirmed that the quality of the responses from Fund 
Managers had been good which had been a contributory factor in the 
Audit being completed promptly. 

 Mrs Mings also confirmed that the Auditors had not identified any 
significant issues with the recording of contributions from Employers, 
payments to Members and Member Data held by KCC.

 Mr Vickers confirmed that the Auditors had not found any issues with 
the valuation of the investments.  The Kent Fund had very few ‘hard to 
value’ investments and therefore there was less subjectivity in the 
Accounts.

 Mrs Mings confirmed that neither the Governance and Audit Committee 
nor the Superannuation Fund Committee had raised any issues on the 
Accounts.

 Mrs Mings confirmed that the Funds of most of the Admitted Employers 
on page 36 and 37 were closed. She explained that as more services 
were outsourced the trend would be to have more closed funds.  Mrs 
Mings undertook to provide details of the Funds that were closed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED that:
 

a)   the content of the Annual Report including the following be noted:
                                        i.    The Funding Strategy Statement
                                        ii.    The Statement of Investment Principles
                                       iii.    Governance Compliance Statement
                                       iv.    Communications Policy Statement; and

b)   the content of the Accounts for 2015/16 be noted; and
c)   the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted; and 
e)   approval of the Fund’s Accounts by the Governance and Audit 

Committee on 21 July 2016 be noted. 

11. Actuarial Valuation Update 
(Item 3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the Government Actuary Department’s 
review of the 2013 actuarial valuations and provided an update on the progress of the 
31 March 2016 valuation, including a briefing note from Barnett Waddingham setting 
out early indications of the actuarial valuation results.

(2) RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

12. Pensions Administration Update 
(Item 4)

(1) Ms Cheatle presented a report which provided the Board with a 
comprehensive update on administration issues which included; workload position; 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators, a change in Actuarial guidance; 
communications and the Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation.  

(2) Officers answered questions from the Board which included the following:

 Ms Cheatle confirmed that the increase in the number of calls received 
was partly related to the high profile that pension matters had in the 
media and the related concerns of potential pensioners not wanting to 
make a mistake in relation to their options and therefore requiring 
reassurance.  Mr Vickers stated that as this related to people’s long 
term future it was essential that they received the correct information 
but this did put pressure on the pensions section.

 Mrs Lysaght drew attention to the free advice from a financial advisor 
available to UNISON members which could be used by those who were 
anxious about their pensions.

 It was suggested that Employers who did not submit accurate and 
timely information should incur a penalty.

 It was confirmed that people’s anxieties about their pension and the 
complexities of the scheme had led to an increase in correspondence 

 Officers acknowledged that it would be possible to make greater use of 
digital technology to reduce calls relating to administrative matters such 
as changes of address in order to create more capacity for officers to 
deal with complex enquires. 

 Ms Cheatle undertook to include the number of phone calls in future 
reports to the Board.

Page 4



 Ms Cheatle confirmed that she looked at the way in which other local 
authorities administered their pension scheme to check for best 
practise.   She stated that although it would be possible to have more 
web based information and self-service, because of the complexity of 
the scheme and the importance to the individual, people tended to want 
information in writing relating to their particular circumstances  

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

13. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item 5)

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
 

14. LGPS Pooling 
(Item 6)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Board on progress with 
LGPS pooling arrangements.

(2) Mr Vickers circulated a copy of the letter that the Chairman of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee had sent to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government on behalf of the Committee, and the response received. 

(3) In response to a question Mr Vickers explained that in accordance with the 
Regulations a reason for keeping funds out of the Pooling arrangement w
[...]
ting to employers 
• Oversight of Pensions Administration function 

P
age 11



ADVICE TO THE COMMITTEE 
• KCC officers – Corporate Director of Finance/ 

Business Partner (Pension Fund) / Treasury and 
Investments Manager / Pensions Manager / Legal 
Services / Democratic Services Manager 

• Investment adviser – Hymans Robertson 
• Scheme actuary – Barnett Waddingham 

P
age 12



SCHEME DOCUMENTATION 
• Statement of Investment Principles 
• Investment Strategy Statement 
• Environmental, Social and Governance Policy 

Statement 
• Committee papers on www.kent.gov.uk

 

P
age 13



THE FUND 
• Fund value £5.6bn 
• Asset allocation: 
 68% Equities 
 11% Fixed Income 
 13% Property 
 4% Absolute Return 
 1% Private Equity 
 1% Infrastructure 
 2% Cash 

P
age 14



PUBLIC SERVICES PENSIONS ACT 
2013 – REGULATION 5 
Pension board 
• Each scheme must provide for the establishment of a board 

with responsibility for assisting the scheme manager to: 
 Secure compliance with the scheme and other 

legislation relating to the governance and administration 
of the scheme 

 Secure compliance with requirements imposed in 
relation to the scheme and by the Pensions Regulator 

 Such other matters as the scheme may specify 
• More aimed at the other public service schemes 

 

P
age 15



THE LGPS REGULATIONS 2013 
106. – (1) Each administering authority shall no later than 1st April 2015 
establish a pension board (“a local pension board”) responsible for assisting 
it: 
a) To secure compliance with: 

i. these Regulations, 
ii. any other legislation relating to the governance and administration 

of the Scheme and any connected scheme(a), and  
iii. any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to 

the Scheme and any connected scheme; and 
b) To ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 

the Scheme and any connected scheme 
 

 

P
age 16



THE ROLE OF THE LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD 
Assist the scheme manager in securing compliance 
with: 
• “Scheme” regulations 
• Legislation relating to governance and 

administration of the Scheme 
• Pension Regulator’s requirements e.g. Code of 

Practice 
 

 

P
age 17



WHAT DOES THAT MEAN 
Focus will be on issues which could be relevant from 
a regulatory perspective: 
• Annual accounts 
• External audit report 
• Internal audit reports 
• Pensions administration performance 
• Regulatory breaches 
 

 

P
age 18



THE REGULATOR’S “TEETH” 
Section 3.3 Enforcement 
“We expect scheme managers, assisted by pension boards as 
appropriate, to: 
• Identify and understand the root causes of an issue which is 

resulting in poor standards of governance and 
administration and non-compliance with legal requirements 

• Develop an improvement plan which will address the root 
causes of that issue within a reasonable time period, and 

• Demonstrate implementation of their plan.” 
 

P
age 19



KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS 
• Scheme related and wider pension law 
• Scheme documents and policies 
• Regulator’s Code of Practice 

 

P
age 20



Membership 
• 2 County Councillors (1 of whom will be Chairman) 
• 2 Other Employer representatives (District 

Councils & Fire) 
• 2 staff representatives  
• 1 trade union representative 
• 1 Kent Active Retirement Fellowship representative 

 
 

P
age 21



QUESTIONS P
age 22



 

By: Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Pension Board  – 4 July  2017

Subject: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 Guaranteed Minimum Pension(GMP) 

Reconciliation
 Pension Administration Software Product

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix 1 shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section.

3. The majority of work categories have increased when compared to 2015/16 levels with 
the exception of a small reduction in the number of transfer out and divorce 
calculations undertaken.

4. There was a marked increase in the number of estimate and benefit calculations. This 
is partly due to a targeting of those scheme members who had not previously claimed 
their pension benefits to make them aware that late retirement additions to benefits 
were to decrease and that they may wish to consider taking payment of their benefits 
before the decrease. This resulted in an increase in the number of estimates and 
benefit calculations undertaken.      

5. The level of enquiries and correspondence continues to increase.  We encourage 
members of the scheme to visit our website www.kentpensionfund.co.uk to answer as 
many of their questions as possible however many still require a personal response.  
Emails are still growing as the preferred method of communication but this is still 
outstripped by the number of telephone calls received in the section, which averages at 
approximately 1780 each month.      

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

http://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/


6. The decrease in the number of deferred benefits shown in Appendix I for the years 
2015/16 and 2017/18 is partially due to members now requiring 2 years’ membership 
of the scheme before being entitled to a deferred benefit, an increase in the previous 
requirement of 3 months membership, however the main reason for the difference in 
the number of deferred benefits when compared to previous years is that due to 
increased workloads in other areas we have deferred benefit calculations that have not 
yet been processed.  

ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIs)

7. Appendix 2 shows the achievements of the section in meeting its KPIs for the year  
2016/17 compared to the previous 4 years.

8. We are required to complete 95% of the recorded KPI tasks, within the agreed target 
turnaround times.

9. In the categories of the calculation and payment of retirement benefits, dependants  
and correspondence, although these dipped during the year overall averages were 
within target.

10.However as a result of concentrating efforts on these areas of work and due to the 
changes to the scheme still impacting, especially with regard to data received from 
employers, and the requirement in the scheme regulations that annual benefit 
illustrations and deferred benefit updates have to be issued by 31 August, other areas 
of work have suffered.     

11.KPIs during 2016/17 were also impacted by the late notification of actuarial guidance 
which the Secretary of State for the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) obtains from the Government Actuary Department.  

GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION

12.The option to contract-out of the State Second Pension (S2P) came to an end in 2016 
when the Single State Pension was introduced. 

13.When contracting-out ended in April 2016, HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) no 
longer track contracted-out rights and will issue closure schedules to schemes so they 
can compare these against GMP amounts held on scheme records. This is known as 
GMP reconciliation. 

14.Following this, from December 2018 HMRC is planning to send individuals information 
about their contracting-out history. As a result of the above, all schemes will need to 
reconcile their GMPs with those held on HMRC’s records.

15.The Kent Pension Fund, along with all other contracted out pension schemes, is 
therefore undertaking a project to reconcile the information held in-house  with the 
information held by HMRC.  

16.Due to the amount of work involved in undertaking the project and the existing 
workload pressures within the section it was decided to instruct a company that 
specialise in GMP reconciliation to undertake the project.

Page 24



17.Due to the costs involved  it was decided to ap
[...]
ts against Key Performance Indicators

12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17Case Type Target Time

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in
target

Calculation and 
payment of 
retirement benefit

20 days
2056 99% 1978 99% 1928 99% 1766 96% 2238 95%

Calculation and 
payment of 
dependant benefit

15 days
305 99% 364 99% 323 87% 377 86% 377 95%

Calculation and 
provision of 
benefit estimate

20 days
2672 99% 2861 98% 2541 63% 2810 62% 2810 67%

Reply to 
correspondence

15 days
1152 99% 1467 99% 3450 98% 4719 98% 4719 99%

NB. All target turnaround times commence when we have all the necessary documentation to complete the particular task.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance

To: Pension Board – 4 July 2017

Subject: ACCESS LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
POOLING

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update the  Board on the progress made on pooling.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report updates on progress on pooling since the last report to the Board in 
October 2016.

DISCUSSIONS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT MINISTER

2. Prior to May the ACCESS (A Collaboration of Central, Eastern and Southern 
Shires) Chairmans group was meeting monthly and a major focus for them was a 
dialogue with the then Local Government Minister Marcus Jones MP.  The 
Chairmans group concluded that their alternative proposals were not going to be 
accepted and they therefore agreed to proceed with the operator procurement.  
Attached in Appendix 1 is the Eversheds summary of the final position reached 
with DCLG.

JOINT COMMITTEE

3. To establish a Joint Committee required a formal Council decision from each of 
the 11 participating Councils.  Council at KCC agreed the report on 16 March 
(report attached in Appendix 2) and all Councils have now agreed.

4. KCC is providing committee services to the Joint Committee and are currently 
organizing a first meetin
[...]
e scale required.

Page 33



4. Chairmen of the 11 Fund committees have been meeting monthly and officer 
representatives more frequently.  Government require that a pool is legally 
established by April 2018 based upon a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
regulated Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV).

5. The ACCESS pool has proved to be the right pool for the Kent Fund.  All 11 Funds 
believe in the sovereignty of the underlying Funds and the need to keep as much 
decision making locally and that decisions are made for the benefit of scheme 
members, pensions and employers.  There are eight pools in total and some of 
these are looking to set up investment managers and take decision making away 
from the underlying Funds.

6. The ACCESS Chairmen believe that the Government’s objectives can be achieved 
without the significant additional costs of the FCA regulated investment vehicle 
through collaborative joint procurement.  This issue has been discussed with 
Marcus Jones MP the Local Government Minister.  The Minister’s position is that 
he does not accept that the collaborative joint procurement approach does meet 
the Government’s objectives.  At their meeting on 15 February the Chairmen 
agreed that they would proceed with the procurement of a FCA regulated CIV 
operator but they still with to pursue the collaborative joint procurement approach 
further.  This report is therefore written to allow the inter-authority agreement to 
apply on either the FCA regulated CIV operator or the collaborative joint 
procurement approach.

INTER-AUTHORITY AGREMENT

7. The Monitoring officers of Governance the 11 Councils assisted by Eversheds 
have been tasked by the Chairmen in producing a legally binding Inter-Authority 
Agreement.  The governing principles for the agreement agreed by the Chairmen 
are:

 working collaboratively,

 all Councils will have an equitable voice,

 avoiding unnecessary complexity, and

 operating economically applying VFM considerations.

8 It
[...]
rting 
• Implementing individual fund rebalancing policy 
• Executing funding level triggers 
• Fiduciary policy (i.e. cross trading) 

P
age 43



Client Unit Responsibilities 
Will act as the “intelligent client” of the Operator 

Core responsibilities 

• Technical investment advice to OWG and JGC 
• Secretarial support to the OWG and JGC 
• Contract management with 3rd party operator 
• Day to day facilitation and liaison, negotiation 
• Interpretation 
• Benchmarking costs/VFM 
 

 

• Scope of responsibilities? 

• Hosted by one of the administering authorities? 

• What amount of officer resource might be required on day 1? 

• Will the Client Unit have seconded members of staff from the Host Authority only or 
from a number of Authorities? 

• Will there be a physical office for the Client Unit & will this sit within the Host Authority? 

 

Questions for consideration on the Client Unit 

P
age 44



 By: Chairman Pension Board
Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Pensions Board –   4 July 2017

Subject: Fund Employer Matters

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on information on employers for the period to 31 
March 2017

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out information on a number of employer related matters 
including details of the employers as at 31 March 2017, matters relating 
to admission bodies since the Board last met in October 2016, the 
results of the 2016 valuation effective from 1 April 2017, an appeal to the 
Pensions Ombudsman and an update on Academies. 

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 31 MARCH 2017

2. There are currently a total of 589 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

Active, 359
Ceased, 230

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased

3. During the 3 months to the end of March 2017 the number of Active 
employers who are regularly paying contributions has increased from 
355 to 359 as the result of 8 new employers joining the Fund, being 1 
parish council, 2 admitted bodies, 1 Kent school  and 4 new academy 
t
[...]


85%

90%

95%

100%

Jan Feb Mar

Monthly Contributions

KPI - 95%

16/17 Average -
99%

8. The following table shows that KCC and other local authorities have paid 
£36.3m, 67% of all contributions received from employers.

40% - £21.9m

27% - £14.4m

11% - £6.1m

1% - £0.5m 5% - £2.6m

16% - £8.7m

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%

Kent County
Council inc.

Schools

Other Local
Authorities

Scheduled
Bodies

Transferee
Admission

Bodies

Community
Admission

Bodies

Academy Trusts

Contributions paid by Employer Group

Page 47



EMPLOYER RELATED MATTERS

9. The following matters relating to admission bodies have been agreed by 
the Superannuation Fund Committee since the Pension Board last met 
on 14 October 2016. 

Date of meeting Matter agreed
4/11/2016 Admission to the Fund of the successful bidder for the 

Medway Council Youth Services Contract.
4/11/2016 A Deed of Modification may be entered into with Mytime 

Active in relation to their contract extension.
10/2/2017 Admission to the Fund of Optivo, by way of Deed of 

Modification, in place of Amicus Horizon Limited. 
10/2/2017 A Deed of Modification may be entered into with NSL Ltd 

in relation to their contract extension.
17/3/2017 Admission to the Fund of  Monitor Cleaning Services 

Ltd.
17/03/2017 A Deed of Modification is entered into with Mitie Security 

Ltd in relation to their contract extension.
17/03/2017 A Deed of Modification to be entered into with CAPITA 

IT Solutions Ltd in relation to their contract extension.
17/03/2017 A further Deed of Modification and Bond to be entered 

into with Mytime Active Ltd in relation to their contract 
extension.

17/3/2017 Admission to the Fund of  Circle Thirty Three Housing 
Trust Ltd, and that Circle Thirty Three Housing Trust Ltd 
and Clarion Housing Group Ltd be required to give an 
indemnity for the value of the exit payment that would 
have been due from Russet Homes Ltd, as part of the 
new admission arrangement

23/6/2017 Admission to th
[...]
ts were submitted to DCLG on 3 April 
2017.

15. All LGPS valuations including that for the Kent Fund will, for the first 
time, be reviewed by the Government Actuary Department (GAD) in 
what is known as a Section 13 review.

PENSION OMBUDSMAN APPEAL

16. An LGPS member submitted a complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman 
as a result of delays and problems arising from the transfer of the 
member and her colleagues from Fort Pitt Robert Napier Academy on 22 
April 2014 to Compass Contract Services (UK) Limited.

17. The Fund was advised by the Ombudsman of the complaint on 24 
February 2017 and responded on 15 March 2017. There have been no 
further developments. It is proposed that the Pension Board are updated 
again as the matter progesses.

ACADEMIES

18. The Kent Fund like all other LGPS funds has seen a significant number 
of academy trusts joining as employers in the Fund following the 

Page 49



conversion of schools and the development of free schools. All non-
teaching staff working for academies are entitled to be members of the 
LGPS. There are now 153 academies in the Kent Fund, some are single 
academy trusts while others are in multi-academy trusts.

19. The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) commissioned PwC to undertake a 
review of LGPS arrangements and they interviewed a number of 
stakeholders including KCC officers. PwC have recently produced their 
report “Options for Academies in the LGPS” although it makes no 
recommendations. The SAB intends in due course to submit a proposal 
to Ministers for their consideration.

RECOMMENDATION

20. The Board is asked to note this employer report

 
Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
03000 416488

Page 50

http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/LGPS_Advisory_Board_Options_for_Academies_20170525.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

31 March 2017 

Kent County Council Pension Fund 

 
Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2016 

 

 

Valuation report 
[...]
31 March 2020 are set out in the table 

below.  These are based on arrangements that have previously been agreed outside of this valuation and the Fund will engage individually with these employers regarding their 

future participation in the Fund.  

Employer 

Code 
Employer Name 

Primary 

rate (% 

pay) 

Secondary rate (% pay plus monetary 

adjustment) 

Total contributions (% pay plus monetary 

adjustment) 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

70252 Broadstairs and St Peters Town Council 0.0% £9,100 £9,100 £9,100 £9,100 £9,100 £9,100 

70314 Hyde Housing Association 0.0% £100,000 £104,000 £109,000 £100,000 £104,000 £109,000 

70321 Kent Music School 0.0% £11,000 £11,000 £11,000 £11,000 £11,000 £11,000 

 P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 14 October 2016
	3 Introduction to the Pensions Board/ Pension  Consultation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16

	4 Pensions Administration
	5 ACCESS Pooling Update
	Appendix 1 - Pooling
	Appenidx 2
	Appendix 3 - Pooling - Roles and Responsibilities slides
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	6 Fund Employer Matters
	KENT March 2016 Valuation report




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 4 July 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick, Mrs S Lysaght and Mr J Peden

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mr N Vickers (Business 
Partner (Pension Fund)), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Membership 
(Item 1)

(1) It was noted that following the May elections Mrs Crabtree and Mrs Binks had 
been appointed as KCC’s two employer representatives.   

(2) In accordance with the agreed constitution of this Board, the Chairman must 
be a Kent County Council Elected Member.  The Board endorsed the appointment of 
Mrs Crabtree as Chairman of the Board.

2. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda 
(Item )

None

3. Minutes - 14 October 2016 
(Item 2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Introduction to the Pensions Board/ Pension  Consultation 
(Item 3)

(1) Mr Vickers gave a presentation on the background to the establishment of the 
Board and its remit. He answered questions from members of the Board.

(2) Mr Vickers referred to the survey for Local Pension Boards and Chairmen of 
Superannuation Fund Committees from the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) on the 
effectiveness and operational efficiency of the new governance arrangements with 
particular emphasis on the role and function of the Local Pension Board.  A copy of 
this survey would be emailed to members of the Board. 

(3) RESOLVED that the introduction and survey be noted. 



2

5. Pensions Administration 
(Item 4)

(1) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which provided members with a 
comprehensive update of administration issues including, workload position, 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators, Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
(GMP) Reconciliation and the pension administration software product.

(2) Ms Cheatle responded to questions from the Board which included the 
following:

 In relation to the amount of correspondence dealt with by the team, Ms 
Cheatle confirmed that as part of the pension administration software, 
consideration was being given to piloting a self-service module which 
would give employees access to data via a Pin number.   If it was 
decided to proceed with this the employees would be given the option 
to have a paper copy. If it was decided to proceed members of the 
scheme would have access to their Annual Benefit Illustrations on-line 
however they would still be given the option to have a paper copy.  

 In response to a question on whether Ms Cheatle had adequate staff 
resources, she explained that there were always vacancies in the team.  
This was a complex area of work where experienced staff were in 
demand.  It was extremely difficult to recruit experienced staff and 
therefore the emphasis was on training/developing staff.  There tended 
to be a loss of a third of trainees either because they decided that the 
work was not for them or they moved on to other authorities. 

 Ms Cheatle confirmed that she was looking at options to deal with the 
backlog caused by the requirement to produce annual statements. 

 Mr Vickers expressed the view that the way forward was through the 
use of technology, for example self-service. 

 In response to a question on GMP reconciliation and information for 
members, Ms Cheatle gave a brief summary and confirmed that this 
was not an issue for those currently in the scheme and deferred 
pensioners. She stated that she would be bringing a further report to 
the Pension Board and the Superannuation Fund Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that the report and response to questions be noted.

6. ACCESS Pooling Update 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Vickers  and Mrs Mings introduced a report which gave the background to 
and updated the Committee on the progress made on pooling including discussions 
with the Local Government  Minister, the establishment of the ACCESS Joint 
Committee, investment manager rationalisation and operator procurement.

(2) Mr Vickers and Mrs Mings answered questions from the Board which included 
the following:

 In response to a question on whether the set up costs of ACCESS  
were offset or a detriment on contribution costs, Mr Vickers explained 



3

that set up costs were not significant, they were approximately £5 
million on accounts worth £30 billion.  The main driver was the cost of 
savings. Fund managers were volunteering fee reductions but the Kent 
Fund had the lowest Fund Manager costs of all the ACCESS 
authorities. 

 Mr Vickers confirmed that ACCESS would initially rent the services of a  
Common Investment Vehicle (CIV) operator with a view to building its 
own in future.   

 Mrs Mings clarified that after the establishment of the  CIV the individual 
ACCESS  Funds would still make their own decisions regarding the 
class of funds to invest in and fund managers.  The operator would 
have the legal relationship with the Fund Manager.  Mr Vickers 
confirmed the level of responsibility for investment was predominately 
at Fund level and that the main role of the ACCESS Joint Committee 
was to manage the relationship with the operator.  Mrs Mings explained 
that there would be a contract between the operator and each of the 11 
Local Authorities, the client function would be a contract manager role. 

 In response to a question on the rental cost of the CIV over 5 years, 
Mrs Mings stated that it was expected that the operator would charge 
on the value of investments in the CIV and therefore the view on how 
much was invested would be important; it would take time to get the 
£30 billion of funds into the pool.   There would be savings on 
investment management costs so potentially it would be cost neutral 
over time. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 6)

(1) Mrs Mings introduced a report which provided information on employers for 
the period to 31 March 2017 including the split between active and ceased, 
contributions from employers for quarter 4 of 2016/17, bodies admitted to the fund 
since the Board last met, the 31 March 2016 fund valuation, an appeal to the 
pensions ombudsman and an update on academies.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

8. Common Investment Vehicle (CIV)  Board - Union representation 
(Item )

(1) Mrs Lysaght raised on behalf of Unison the issue of union   representation on 
the CIV Board.  

(1) Mr Vickers explained that membership of the ACCESS Joint Committee had 
already been formally approved by each of the 11 constituent authorities, which was 
one voting Member from each authority. There was provision for the Committee to 
co-opt non-voting persons. He suggested that representations should be made by 
UNISON to Mr Simkins, the KCC representative on the Joint Committee.  However 
he also pointed out that decision making regarding Superannuation Fund matters 
would still be made at local level and that UNISON already had representation on 
that Committee



4

(2) RESOLVED that the response be noted. 
 

9. Date of next meeting 
(Item 7)

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 27 October 2017 
at 10.00am and arrangements would be made for the Board to meet in March 2018.

 


